

Case No. S227106

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA and ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,

Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES,

Respondent,

COUNT OF LOS ANGELES, LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT,
CITY OF LOS ANGELES, LOS ANGELES POLICE DEPARTMENT,

Real Parties in Interest

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. B259392
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BS143004
(Hon. James C. Chalfant)

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF AND *AMICI CURIAE*
BRIEF OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND
12 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Katie Townsend (SBN 254321)
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1250
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: 202.795.9300
Facsimile: 202.795.9310
Email: ktownsend@rcfp.org
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

TO THE HONORABLE CHIEF JUSTICE AND HONORABLE ASSOCIATE JUSTICES OF THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT:

Pursuant to rule 8.520, subdivision (f), of the California Rules of Court, the Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press (the “Reporters Committee”), American Society of News Editors, Association of Alternative Newsmedia, California Newspaper Publishers Association, Californians Aware, The Center for Investigative Reporting, First Amendment Coalition, Los Angeles Times Communications LLC, The McClatchy Company, The National Press Club, National Press Photographers Association, Online News Association, and Society of Professional Journalists (collectively, “*Amici*”) respectfully request leave to file the attached brief as *amici curiae* in support of Petitioners.

I. INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Court of Appeal’s decision construing “records of investigation” under Section 6254, subdivision (f), to exempt ALPR data from disclosure, if affirmed, will impair the ability of the press to keep the public informed. 4

 II. The Court of Appeal’s broad interpretation of the scope of the PRA’s exemption for “records of investigation” ignores constitutional mandates. 11

 III. The Court of Appeal’s decision is inconsistent with the prior decisions of this Court and with the statutory language of Section 6254, subdivision (f). 15

 a. The interpretation of Section 6254, subdivision (f), adopted by the Court of Appeal cannot be reconciled with prior case law. 15

 b. A broad definition of “investigation” contravenes the statutory language of Section 6254, subdivision (f). 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 20

DECLARATION OF SERVICE 21

APPENDIX A..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Southern California et al. v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County (2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 673	1, 12, 19
American Civil Liberties Union v. Deukmejian (1982) 32 Cal.3d 440.....	16, 17
Haynie v. Superior Ct. (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1061	5, 4, 15, 17
International Federation of Professional & Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL–CIO v. Superior Court (2007) 42 Cal.4th 319	11
Long Beach Police Officers Assn. v. City of Long Beach (2014) 59 Cal. 4th 59	12, 14, 15
Register Div. of Freedom Newspapers Inc. v. County of Orange (1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 893	1, 11
Uribe v. Howie (1971) 19 Cal.App.3d 194.....	16

Statutes

Civ. Code, § 1798.90.51(b)(1)	7
Gov’t Code, § 6250.....	1
Gov’t Code, § 6254, subd. (f).....	2, 3, 15, 18
Gov’t Code, § 6254, subd. (f)(2).....	18, 19

Other Authorities

Aaron Mendelson, <i>License plate readers capture loads of data. How long do cops keep it?</i> 89.3 KPCC Southern California Public Radio (Apr. 18, 2016).....	7
Ben Poston & Joel Rubin, <i>LAPD Misclassified More Than 25,000 Serious Crimes as Minor, Audit Finds</i> , L.A. Times (Dec. 5, 2015).....	8, 9
Ben Poston & Joel Rubin, <i>LAPD Misclassified Nearly 1,200 Violent Crimes as Minor Offenses</i> , L.A. Times (Aug. 9, 2014)	8
Ben Poston & Joel Rubin, <i>LAPD’s Misclassified Incidents: How We Reported This Story</i> , L.A. Times (Aug. 9, 2014).....	8
Colin Wood, <i>How Are Police Departments Using License Plate Reader Data?</i> Government Technology (Jan. 23, 2015).....	7
Cyrus Farivar, <i>The cops are tracking my car—and yours</i> , Ars Technica (July 18, 2013) .	5
Darwin BondGraham, <i>Drive a Car in Oakland? Your Movements Are Being Tracked by the Oakland Police, Especially if You're in a Low-Income Area</i> , East Bay Express (Jan. 23, 2015).....	6
Jennifer Medina, <i>Los Angeles to Reduce Arrest Rate in Schools</i> , The New York Times (Aug. 18, 2014)	10
Jeremy Gillula and Dave Maass, <i>What You Can Learn from Oakland’s Raw ALPR Data</i> , Electronic Frontier Foundation (Jan. 21, 2015)	6
Kaveh Waddell, <i>How License-Plate Readers Have Helped Police and Lenders Target the Poor</i> , The Atlantic (Apr. 22, 2016).....	7
<i>LAPD Targets Impaired Drivers with DUI Checkpoints and DUI Saturation Patrols NA16076ti</i> , Los Angeles Police Department (Apr. 21, 2016).....	13

Raheem F. Hosseini, <i>Cops’ license-plate readers keep their eye on you, Sacramento</i> , Sacramento News & Review (Apr. 7, 2016).....	6
Susan Ferriss, <i>Los Angeles school police citations draw federal scrutiny</i> , The Center for Public Integrity (May 21, 2012)	9
Susan Ferriss, <i>School discipline debate reignited by new Los Angeles Data</i> , The Center for Public Integrity (Apr. 24, 2012)	9
Vanessa Romo, <i>LA School Police ticket more than 33,000 students, many are middle schoolers</i> , 89.3 KPCC Southern California Public Radio (Apr. 27, 2012).....	9
Vivian Ho, <i>Police rarely analyze, share racial data on stops</i> , SFGate (Aug. 19, 2014)	10
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const., art. I, § 3 subd. (b).....	<i>passim</i>
